Completion Date, a goodwill of not more than approximately HK$4.8 million is expected to be arisen

from the Transaction. Such goodwill, however, is subject to the final net amount of the unaudited

consolidated net deficit of the NWCS Group and the balance of the Sale Loan as at the Completion Date.

The goodwill would be recognised as an asset on the consolidated balance sheet of the Group and would

be reviewed for impairment at least annually or more frequently if there are indications that the carrying

value may not be recoverable. Any impairment would then be recognised immediately in the consolidated

profit and loss account of the Group and would not be subsequently reversed.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

- 9 -

EFFECTS OF THE TRANSACTION ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE
COMPANY

The following table sets out the effect of the Transaction on the simplified shareholding structure

of the Company:

Immediately
Immediately after after Completion

Completion (assuming (assuming full
no conversion of the conversion of the

As at the Latest Convertible Bond and Convertible Bond and
Practicable Date the Subscription Note) the Subscription Note)

Number of Number of Number of

Shares % Shares % Shares %

NWD 57,336,666 72.41 57,336,666 60.14 1,080,521,911 96.60

NWC – – 16,153,846 16.94 16,153,846* 1.44*

Public 21,845,557 27.59 21,845,557 22.92 21,845,557 1.96

Total 79,182,223 100.00 95,336,069 100.00 1,118,521,314 100.00

* NWC will be regarded as a public Shareholder immediately after Completion and assuming full conversion

of the Convertible Bond and the Subscription Note as NWC will cease to be a substantial Shareholder after

such conversion.

Following Completion, the number of the Shares held by the public (as defined in the Listing

Rules) will fall below 25% of the issued share capital of the Company, the minimum public float as

required under Rule 8.08 of the Listing Rules. However, it is the intention of the Company to continue to

maintain its listing status after Completion. Accordingly, the Company will take necessary steps to